No. 113. S.] [Published March 29, 1893.

CHAPTER 55.

AN ACT relating to weights and measures, and amendatory of section 1665, of the Revised Statutes of 1878, as amended by chapter 121, of the laws of 1881, and amendatory of section 1668, of the Revised Statutes of 1878.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1665, of the Revised Stat-Amendes sec. utes of 1878, as amended by chapter 121, of the amended. laws of 1881, is hereby amended by adding at the end of said section the following to-wit: "And eight pounds for a bushel of plastering hair.'

SECTION 2. Section 1668, of the Revised Stat. Standard for inslacked utes of 1878, is hereby amended by adding at the lime. end of said section the following, to-wit: "A barrel of unslacked lime shall be ascertained by weight and shall be computed at two hundred pounds."

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 24, 1893.

No. 130, S.]

[Published March 29, 1893.

CHAPTER 56.

AN ACT to amend chapter 93, of the laws of 1885, entitled, "An act to amend section 436, of the Revised Statutes of 1878, relating to common schools."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 93, of the laws of 1885, Amends ch. 93, amendatory of section 436, of the Revised Statutes of 1878, be and the same is hereby amended

63

1

common schools and school dis tricts, how may be purchased.

by striking out the word "unanimously," where it occurs in section 1, of said act, so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Books, etc., for Section 436. The said board shall have power to purchase a record book and such other books, blanks and stationery as may be necessary to keep a record of the proceedings of the district meetings, and the account of the treasurer, and for doing the business of the district in an orderly manner, and such maps, charts, globes and school apparatus as have been or may be approved as suitable for use of the schools by the state superintendent, or by the county superintendent of the county, not exceeding seventy-five dollars in value in any one year, and such school books as in their judgment may be necessary for the use of any children attending in their district, whose parents and guardians may not be able to furnish the same. All such purchases shall be approved at a regular meeting of said board at which all the members thereof shall be The district board shall keep an accupresent. rate account of all expenses incurred by them under the provisions of this section, and present an itemized statement of the purchases to the annual school district meeting.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 24, 1893.

No. 116, S.]

[Published March 29, 1893.

CHAPTER 57.

AN ACT to prevent oppressive garnishment and the transferring of claims for the purpose of depriving debtors of their exemption rights.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1: Whoever, whether principal, agent or attorney, with intent thereby to deprive any